RESOLUTION 13-2023 March 16, 2023

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF
THE CAMBRIA COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT MAKING FINDINGS PURSUANT
TO CALIFORNIA HEALTH AND SAFETY CODE SECTONS 13869.7, 17958.7, and
18941.5 RELATED TO THE ADOPTION OF AMENDMENTS TO THE 2022
CALIFORNIA FIRE CODE AND THE 2021 INTERNATIONAL WILDLAND URBAN
INTERFACE CODE

WHEREAS, it is the responsibility and duty of the Board of Directors of the Cambria Community Services District to provide citizens with the greatest degree of protection from fire; and

WHEREAS, the California Fire Code, Title 24, Part 9 is adopted every three (3) years by order of the California Legislature with supplements published in intervening years; and

WHEREAS, the latest edition of the California Building and Standards Code was published this year and has the force of law beginning January 1, 2023; and

WHEREAS, Ordinance 01-2023 will amend Section 6.04.010, et seq., of the Cambria Community Services District (CCSD) Municipal Code to adopt and amend the 2022 California Fire Code, and the 2021 International Wildland Urban Interface Code; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Directors of the Cambria Community Services District desires to make findings as required by the California Health and Safety Code Sections 13869.7, 17958.7, and 18941.5 that because of unique climatic, geographical and topographical conditions that exist within Cambria, the amendments to the adopted codes are necessary to protect the citizen's life, health, the community environment and property.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Directors of the Cambria Community Services District as follows:

- 1. That the recitals set forth hereinabove are true, correct, valid and incorporated into the body hereof by this reference.
- 2. Based upon the facts contained in "Exhibit A," the Board of Directors hereby makes findings that due to unique climatic, geographical and topographical conditions that exist within Cambria, the amendments to the 2022 Edition of the California Fire Code, and the 2021 Edition of the International Wildland Urban Interface Code, as set forth in Ordinance 01-2023, are necessary to protect the life, health, community, environment and property within the CCSD. That said Exhibit A, entitled "Cambria Community Services District Fire Department 2022 California Fire Code Amendment Findings," a copy of which is on file in the Cambria Community Services District administrative offices located at 1316 Tamsen Drive, Suite 201, Cambria, CA 93428,

and is available there for public inspection, be and hereby is approved and adopted in the form set forth in said "Exhibit A."

The foregoing Resolution 13-2023 was adopted at a Regular Meeting of the Board of Directors of the Cambria Community Services District on March 16, 2023.

AYES: NAYS: ABSENT:	
	Karen Dean President, Board of Directors
ATTEST:	APPROVED AS TO FORM:
Haley Dodson Administrative Analyst	Timothy J. Carmel District Counsel